

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MOBIL OIL EXPLORATION & PRODUCING
SOUTHEAST, INC.,
v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
_____ *Respondent.*

MARATHON OIL COMPANY,
v. *Petitioner,*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
_____ *Respondent.*

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit**

BRIEF OF PETITIONER MARATHON OIL COMPANY

RICHARD L. HORSTMAN
MARATHON OIL COMPANY
P.O. Box 4813
Houston, Texas 77210
(713) 296-2500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
RICHARD D. BERNSTEIN
GRIFFITH L. GREEN
MICHAEL S. LEE
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Petitioner Marathon Oil Co.

December 30, 1999

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Petitioners' Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Leases	3
2. The Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act Regulatory Scheme	6
3. Petitioners' Initial Efforts To Explore Their Lease Tracts	8
4. The Outer Banks Protection Act	9
5. Application Of The OBPA	11
6. Proceedings Below	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. THE ENACTMENT OF THE OBPA REPUDIATED AND TOTALLY BREACHED PETITIONERS' OCS LEASES, ENTITLING THEM TO RESTITUTION	25
A. Enactment Of The OBPA Repudiated, And Placed The United States in Total Breach Of, Its Lease Agreements With Petitioners..	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. The Government's Repudiation And Total Breach Of Petitioners' Leases Entitled Petitioners To Restitution	36
II. EVEN IF THE OBPA DID NOT PLACE THE GOVERNMENT IN BREACH, PETITIONERS ARE INDEPENDENTLY ENTITLED TO RESTITUTION UNDER THE DOCTRINE OF SUPERVENING IMPRACTICABILITY....	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Acme Process Equip. Co. v. United States</i> , 347 F.2d 509 (Ct. Cl. 1965), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 385 U.S. 138 (1966)	38, 46
<i>Aerojet-General Corp. v. Askew</i> , 453 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1971)	48
<i>Alabama Football, Inc. v. Greenwood</i> , 452 F. Supp. 1191 (W.D. Pa. 1978)	41, 42
<i>Ankeny v. Clark</i> , 148 U.S. 345 (1893)	25, 26, 29, 37
<i>Bates & Rogers Constr. Corp. v. Greeley & Hansen</i> , 486 N.E.2d 902 (Ill. 1985)	42
<i>Bertrand v. Jones</i> , 156 A.2d 161 (N.J. Super. 1959)	40
<i>Bigler v. Morgan</i> , 77 N.Y. 312 (N.Y. 1879)	40
<i>The Binghamton Bridge</i> , 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 51 (1870)	27
<i>Bishop Trust Co. Ltd. v. Kamokila Dev. Corp.</i> , 555 P.2d 1193 (Haw. 1976)	48
<i>Bu-Vi-Bar Petroleum Corp. v. Krow</i> , 40 F.2d 488 (10th Cir. 1930)	40
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	44
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943)	24
<i>Cooke v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 389 (1875)	24
<i>Dobler v. Malloy</i> , 190 N.W.2d 46 (N.D. 1971)	25
<i>Far West Fed. Bank v. Office of Thrift Supervision—Director</i> , 119 F.3d 1358 (9th Cir. 1997)	27
<i>Gold Mining & Water Co. v. Swinerton</i> , 142 P.2d 22 (Cal. 1943)	25, 26
<i>Lake Erie Distribs., Inc. v. Martlet Importing Co.</i> , 634 N.Y.S.2d 599 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	36
<i>Lee v. Foote</i> , 481 A.2d 484 (D.C. 1984)	37
<i>Link v. Department of Treasury</i> , 51 F.3d 1577 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	33
<i>Livi Steel, Inc. v. Bank One, Youngstown, N.A.</i> , 584 N.E.2d 1267 (Ohio Ct. App. 1989)	40
<i>Locke v. United States</i> , 283 F.2d 521 (Ct. Cl. 1960)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Loop Bldg. Co. v. De Coo</i> , 275 P. 881 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1929)	30
<i>Nash v. Towne</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 689 (1866)	37
<i>Palmer v. Connecticut Ry. & Lighting Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 544 (1941)	47
<i>Perry v. United States</i> , 294 U.S. 330 (1935)	24
<i>Petrofsky v. United States</i> , 488 F.2d 1394 (Ct. Cl. 1973)	38
<i>Placid Oil Co. v. Humphrey</i> , 244 F.2d 184 (5th Cir. 1957)	30
<i>REA Express, Inc. v. Interway Corp.</i> , 538 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1976)	30
<i>Roehm v. Horst</i> , 178 U.S. 1 (1900)	26
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	44
<i>Sagamore Corp. v. Willcutt</i> , 180 A. 464 (Conn. 1935)	26
<i>Sun Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 572 F.2d 786 (Ct. Cl. 1978)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Algernon Blair, Inc.</i> , 479 F.2d 638 (4th Cir. 1973)	37
<i>United States v. Bostwick</i> , 94 U.S. 53 (1876)	24
<i>United States v. Seacoast Gas Co.</i> , 204 F.2d 709 (5th Cir. 1953)	36
<i>United States v. Western Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 498 F.2d 335 (9th Cir. 1974)	30
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>VanHaaren v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 989 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1993)	30
<i>Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.</i> , 454 U.S. 151 (1981)	4
<i>Weintraub v. Rungmar Realty Corp.</i> , 231 N.Y.S.2d 241 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1962)	40, 41, 42, 46
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 994 F.2d 797 (Fed. Cir. 1993), <i>rev'd on reh'g</i> , 64 F.3d 1531 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	48
<i>Winstar Corp. v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1531 (Fed. Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

FEDERAL STATUTES	Page
Pub. L. No. 100-446, 102 Stat. 1774 (1988)	10
Pub. L. No. 101-121, 103 Stat. 701 (1989)	10
Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996)	15, 29, 36
Outer Continental Shelf Lands Act of 1953, ch. 345, 67 Stat. 462	2, 3
Outer Banks Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
1 U.S.C. § 109	36
16 U.S.C. § 1456	2, 7, 12
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (a)	6
§ 1342 (a)	6
43 U.S.C. § 1333 (a)	3
§ 1337	4
§ 1340	<i>passim</i>
§ 1351	5, 8, 45
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
30 C.F.R. § 250.10 (b) (7) (1993)	13
§ 250.33 (1993)	7, 45
CONGRESSIONAL HISTORY	
136 Cong. Rec. 22,275 (1990)	11
22,277	11
22,278	11
22,279	11
141 Cong. Rec. H9443 (daily ed. Sept. 21, 1995)	36
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 101-653 (1990)	11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement of Contracts</i> (1932)	46
<i>Restatement (Second) of Contracts</i> (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement of Restitution</i> (1937)	48
John D. Calamari & Joseph M. Perillo, <i>The Law of Contracts</i> (1998)	26
4 Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1951)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
5 Arthur Linton Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (1964)	<i>passim</i>
II E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (1990)	<i>passim</i>
III E. Allan Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (2d ed. 1998)	37
4 Walter H.E. Jaeger, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1961)	27
11 Walter H.E. Jaeger, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1968)	26, 32, 36
12 Walter H.E. Jaeger, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1970)	40, 41
18 Walter H.E. Jaeger, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 1978)	48
1 R. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> (4th ed. 1990)	33
5 John C. McBride & Thomas J. Touey, <i>Government Contracts</i> (1998)	42
Minerals Management Serv., U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Mineral Revenues</i> (1999)	4
I George E. Palmer, <i>The Law of Restitution</i> (1978)	38, 46
